
 
 

Regulatory and General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1, Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8322 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item on 
the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 

Please note that public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


 4.1 Public Questions 
 

  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Friday 2 June 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
via this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 4.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Friday 2 June 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.  
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to 
Democratic and Member Services no later than 10 working 
days before the meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The 
person presenting the petition will be allowed to address the 
meeting briefly (not exceeding three minute) to outline the 
aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another 
appropriate body of the Council within whose terms of 
reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more 
than 5,000 signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent 
meeting of Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of 
the Mayor.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition 
by the deadline for submission. 
 

 4.3 Questions by Members 
 

  Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

March 2023. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY PANEL (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Regulatory Panels (now re-named as Licensing Panels) held on 3 
March 2023, 5 April 2023, 28 April 2023 (am) and 28 April 2023 (pm). 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO  THE LICENSING PANEL AND  
THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
8. CONFERMENT OF THE TITLE OF HONORARY ALDERMAN (Pages 

33 - 36) 
 
9. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (POSTHUMOUS 

AWARD) – PAUL O’GRADY MBE DL (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C O'Hagan 

S Bennett 
C Davies 
J Hoey 
C Jones 
D Kenny 
M Booth 
 

D Burgess-Joyce 
M Collins 
L Fraser 
S Williams 
C Cooke 
D Mitchell 
K Greaney 
 

 
30 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

31 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

32 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests in connection with any item on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

33 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that no questions, statements or petitions had been 
received from members of the public or from any Members. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
February 2023 be approved. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY PANEL  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Regulatory Panel held on 13 January and 2 February 2023 be approved. 
 

36 AMENDMENT TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE CONDITIONS  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report for the Committee to 
consider an amendment to the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions 
and the Private Hire Vehicle Licence conditions so that the requirement to 
display a vehicle identification card within a Hackney Carriage Vehicle or 
Private Hire Vehicle no longer applies with effect from 27 March 2023. 
 
The Licensing M
[...]
 the Licensing 
Manager advised that this was a risk and would be kept under review and that 
there had been a reduction in licensed drivers since 2019.  The numbers of 
current Private Hire drivers and Hackney Carriage Drivers were provided 
which were 1,150 and 275 respectively and within this figure some Hackney 
Carriage Drivers also held Private Hire Driver licences.  It was hoped that the 
efficient and effective service provided would encourage applicants to come to 
Wirral and that the fees would be value for money. 
 
Members queried the numbers of drivers currently and prior to the Covid-19 
pandemic and the Licensing Manager advised that some licensed drivers had 
left, however the new case management system did not provide previous 
numbers to make a comparison.   
 

Page 3



The Licensing Manager further confirmed that the fees would be kept under 
review. 
 
On a motion by Councillor M Collins and seconded by Councillor D Burgess-
Joyce, it was - 
 
Resolved – That the licence fees in respect of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver Licences be approved as set out in Appendix 2 
attached to the report, subject to the amendment of retaining the current 
£10 fee for replacement licences with effect from 1 April 2023. 
 

38 THANKS TO COUNCILLOR DAVE MITCHELL  
 
The Chair expressed his thanks to Councillor Dave Mitchell for his 40 years’ 
service, having been an excellent Councillor for his ward and for his help and 
contributions to this Committee and the Council. 
 
Councillor Mitchell expressed his thanks to officers and Members of the 
Committee. 
 
 

Page 4



REGULATORY PANEL 
 

Friday, 3 March 2023 
 

Present: Councillors S Bennett 
M Booth 
C Cooke 
D Mitchell 

    

126 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
In the absence of the Chair, it was –  
 
Resolved – That Councillor S Bennett be appointed Chair for this 
meeting. 
 

127 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Panel were asked to declare any disclosable pecun
[...]
 The market will be restricted to the sale of food and drink only 
which can take place on no more than one Sunday per calendar 
month with a maximum number of 25 stalls; 

Page 24



 The market will be permitted to sell food, drink and other goods 
on one occasion per calendar year which can take place on no 
more than two consecutive days with a maximum number of 50 
stalls; 

 The Licence Holder must put in place a robust traffic management 
plan which includes temporary parking restrictions and 
marshalling to mitigate the impact on the local highway; and 

 Traders are permitted to set up from 09:00 and the site must be 
cleared no later than 17:00. 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



  

 

REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO  

THE LICENSING PANEL AND  

THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE  

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee to: 
 

i) note the process for appointing Members to the Charitable Trusts Sub-
Committee, the Terms of Reference of which have been approved by 
Council; and 

ii) agree that the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) be 
given delegated authority to convene Licensing Panels for the purposes of 
carrying out the Council’s functions to deal with applications, 
determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and any related 
matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of the 
Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 
2005) 

 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is recommending to: 
 
(1) note the Terms of Reference of the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and the 

Licensing Panel as referred to in paragraphs 1.1 and 1.3 of this report.  
 
(2) authorise the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) to carry out 

the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to membership of the 
Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and to appoint those Members with effect 
from the date at which the proper officer is advised of the names of such 
Members. 

 
(3) give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring 

Officer), in consultation with the Chair and Spokespersons to convene 
Licensing Panels as and when required for the purposes of carrying out the 
Council’s functions to deal with applications, determinations and reviews of 
licences or registrations, and any related matter, in respect of any licensed 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



activity that is the responsibility of the Authority (other than under the 
Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005) and agree that the term of 
membership be continued until such time as a new Regulatory and General 
Purposes Committee is appointed. 

  

Page 28



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 The Terms of Reference of the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee 
as contained in the Constitution (approved by Council on 24 May 2023), 
requires the Committee to appoint five (5) of its members, politically balanced, 
to the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee. 
 

1.2 The Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee has responsibility for discharging the 
Council’s functions as corporate trustee of the Wirral Borough Council 
Mayor’s Charity. 

 
1.3 The Terms of Reference as amended at Council on 24 May 2023 also allow 

for the convening of Licensing Panels of between three (3) and five (5) 
members of the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee, exempt from 
political balance but not formed solely by members of one Group, with 
responsibility for the Council’s functions to deal with applications, 
determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and any related 
matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of the 
Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005).  

 
2.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The terms of reference of both the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and 

Licensing Panels, and the relevant rules of procedure are set out within the 
Constitution of the Council.  As such no other options can be considered. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Once appointed to the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee Members will be 

responsible for discharging the Council’s functions where it acts as corporate 
trustee of the Wirral Borough Council Mayor’s Charity (Charity Number 
518288). 

 
3.2 Licensing Panels are convened to allow the consideration by Members of 

applications, determinations and reviews of licences or registrations, and any 
related matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of 
the Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 
2005), such as skin piercing, hackney carriage and private hire vehicle, driver 
and operator licenses. 

 

3.3 To allow effective management of applications, etc within relevant statutory 
timescales or otherwise in a timely manner, where the required decision is 
outside of officer delegated powers, a Licensing Panel can be convened 
consisting of between 3 and 5 members of the Committee to consider and 
determine the matter. 

 
 

Page 29



3.4 The setting up and running of Panels is an administrative function managed 
by the Council’s Democratic Services and it is proposed to Members that they 
delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
to convene such Panels as and when required in consultation with the Chair 
and Spokespersons. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising directly from this report. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee’s Terms of Reference 

require compliance with the requirements of sections 15 to 17 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, and the relevant regulations concerning 
political balance on committees and sub-committees.  Such political 
proportionality will therefore apply to membership of the Charitable Trusts 
Sub-Committee but not to Licensing Panels in light of the amended Terms of 
Reference approved at Council on 24 May 2023 as referred to in paragraph 
1.3 above. 

 
5.2 The table below sets out the proportionality calculations for the allocation of 5 

seats on the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee.  
 

GROUP NO. OF SEATS 

Labour 2 

Conservative 1 

Green 1 

Liberal Democrat 1 

 
 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are no resource implications arising directly from this report. 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 There is a requirement under the Council’s Constitution that Members be 

appointed to the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee and that Licensing Panels 
are convened to carry out the Council’s functions. 
 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 It is for the political groups to decide who they wish to nominate to the 

Charitable Trusts Sub Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 30



9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 

carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. This report has no 
impact on equalities. 

 
10.0  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The recommendations contained within this report are expected to have no 

impact on emissions of Greenhouse Gases. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are none arising directly from the content of this report. 
 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Anne Beauchamp 
  (Anne Beauchamp, Democratic Services Officer) 
  telephone:  Tel: 0151 691 8322 
  email:  annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Council’s Constitution: Part 3B Committee Terms of Reference.  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This report is being considered by the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee 
in accordance with Section 8.4 of its Terms of Reference. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Council Meeting 6 September 2021 

Council AGM Meeting 25 May 2022 

Council AGM Meeting 24 May 2023 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

REGULATORY & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: CONFERMENT OF THE TITLE OF HONORARY 

ALDERMAN 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE 

 
 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report requests the Committee to consider whether to recommend to Council that the 
title of Honorary Alderman be conferred on former Councillors Tony Smith and Dave 
Mitchell.  
 
The Wirral Plan 2021 - 2026 sets out the Council’s vision to secure the best possible future 
for the Council’s residents and covers the following five themes: 
 

 A thriving and inclusive economy, creating jobs and opportunities for all. 

 A clean-energy, sustainable borough, leading the way in tackling the environment 

  crisis. 

 Brighter futures for all regardless of their background. 

 Safe and pleasant communities that our residents are proud of; and 

 Healthy and active lives for all, with the right care, at the right 

time.                                   

By recommending the recognition of eminent service to the community, the proposals within 
this report align with the theme of safe and pleasant communities that our residents are 
proud of. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend to Council 
the conferment of the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillors Tony Smith and 
Dave Mitchell in accordance with Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 Former Councillor Tony Smith was a Member of the Council from May 1995, 

representing Bebington Ward as Labour Party Member and has served as the 
Member for Upton Ward since 2004 until May 2023.  Tony Smith served as Mayor of 
Wirral for the Municipal Year 2019-2020 which continued into 2020-2021 during 
Covid lockdown and is a retired teacher and Educational Psychologist. Tony Smith 
was also a Cabinet member for Social Inclusion and Children’s Services during his 
service to Wirral Council.  
 

1.2 Former Councillor Dave Mitchell was a Member of the Council from May 1983, 
representing Eastham Ward as a Liberal Democrat Member until May 2023.  Dave 
Mitchell served as May of Wirral for the Municipal Year 2013-2014.  Dave Mitchell 
was Chair of the Planning Committee when the Wirral Waters development was 
approved and was also a Cabinet member for Highways and Transportation.  He 
was also a member of the Mersey Port Health Authority and has also served on the 
Merseytravel Committee. 
 

1.3 The Council has previously determined that former Members who have served 
twenty years on the Council or a predecessor Council are eligible for nomination to 
this award. 
 

1.4 Former Councillors Tony Smith and Dave Mitchell are therefore eligible to have the 
title of Honorary Alderman conferred upon them. The recommendation provides the 
committee with the opportunity to consider this and put forward a subsequent 
proposal to the Council.  

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 The alternative option is not to recommend former Councillors Tony Smith and Dave 

Mitchell for the position of Honorary Alderman.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) provides that the title 
of Honorary Alderman or Honorary Alderwoman may be conferred by the Council on 
persons who are: 

 
(a) persons of distinction; and/or 
 
(b) who have, in its opinion, rendered eminent service to the place or area. 
 
A full Council resolution to this effect must be passed by not less than two-thirds of 
the Members vot
[...]
HUMOUS AWARD) – PAUL O’GRADY MBE DL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE  

(MONITORING OFFICER) 

 
 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Under the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the power to grant the title of 
Honorary Freeman or Freewoman of the Borough to persons of distinction who have 
rendered eminent Service to the Borough. 
 
This is a very significant step for the Council to take.  Very few people have been awarded 
this status and, it should only be awarded to someone who has made an exceptional 
contribution to the Borough.  Paul O’Grady MBE DL, Comedian, Broadcaster, Actor and 
Writer who was born and raised in Birkenhead and who sadly passed away on 28th March 
2023 aged 67 is considered to be within this category. 
 
Past recipients of this award are: 
 
1993 Lt. Commander Ian Fraser, VC  
1996 Mr. Joseph Lynch, GC, BEM (GAL)  
2005 Mr. Ray Holmes  
2006 The Right Reverend David Urquhart  
2006 Lord Chan of Oxton  
2010 Mr. Stephen Maddox, OBE  
2016 PC David Phillips  
The Hillsborough 96  
2019 Doctor Nunzia Bertali  
2019 2nd Lt. Jay Frederick Simpson USAF  
2022 Baron Frank Field of Birkenhead 
2022 Andrew Devine 
 
The Wirral Plan 2021 - 2026 sets out the Council’s vision to secure the best possible future 
for the Council’s residents and covers the following five themes: 

 A thriving and inclusive economy, creating jobs and opportunities for all;  

 A clean-energy, sustainable borough, leading the way in tackling the environment crisis; 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 Brighter futures for all regardless of their background;  

 Safe and pleasant communities that our residents are proud of; and  

 Healthy and active lives for all, with the right care, at the right time.  
 
By recommending the recognition of eminent service to the community, the proposals within 
this report align with the theme of safe and pleasant communities that our residents are 
proud of. 
 
If recommended to Council and subsequently approved a scroll will be presented to a family 
representative by the Mayor. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend to Council 
that:  
 
(1) in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
in recognition of his dedicated service to the Borough, that Paul O’Grady MBE DL be 
posthumously admitted as Honorary Freeman of this Borough at an Extraordinary Council 
Meeting to be held on 10 July 2023; and 
 
(2) officers be requested to take all the necessary actions associated with (1) above and 
arrange for a small civic reception for family representatives of Paul O’Grady MBE DL, and 
some invited guests on a mutually agreeable date following the extraordinary meeting of 
Council. 

Page 38



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To posthumously honour Paul O’Grady MBE DL Comedian, Broadcaster, Actor and 

Writer for his eminent service to the Borough and the people of Wirral.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The alternative option is for this Committee not to recommend to Council that Paul 
O’Grady MBE DL be admitted as an Honorary Freeman of this Borough.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The origin of the Freedom of the Borough goes back to early medieval times, when 
with the growth of the great English towns, there emerged a class of citizen known 
as Freemen, who enjoyed important privileges in the government of their own and in 
the matter of corporate property, as against strangers and the rest of the inhabitants. 

3.2  With the passing of the Honorary Freedom of the Boroughs Act 1885 the dignity 
attached to the Office of Freeman was revived and enhanced.  This Act conferred 
upon all Municipal Corporations the power to admit as Honorary Freeman of the 
Borough “persons of distinction and any persons who have rendered eminent 
services to the Borough”. This can only be achieved by the Council
[...]
the power to institute 
proceedings for offences in respect of unclaimed land; 

(g) the power to make a closing order on a takeaway food shop; 
 
(h) the obtaining of particulars of persons interested in land under section 16 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; 

Page 43

Agenda Annex



 
(f) functions relating to elections and electoral registration not otherwise reserved to 

Full Council, including the making of recommendations to the Council as to 
recommendations to the Secretary of State on ward boundaries; 

 
(g) Power to consider and make recommendations to the Council on matters 

relating to the name and status of the Borough and individuals; and  

(h) making recommendations to Council on the promotion or approval of local bill. 

 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY PANEL
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/04/2023 Regulatory Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 28/04/2023 Regulatory Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 28/04/2023 Regulatory Panel pm
	Minutes


	7 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO  THE LICENSING PANEL AND  THE CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE
	8 CONFERMENT OF THE TITLE OF HONORARY ALDERMAN
	9 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (POSTHUMOUS AWARD) – PAUL O’GRADY MBE DL
	 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

 
Present:   

 Councillors S Bennett (Vice-
Chair) 
C Cooke 
G Davies 
B Hall 
L Luxon-Kewley 
C McDonald 
K Murphy 
M Redfern 
 

J Stewart Laing 
K Stuart 
M Sullivan 
E Tomeny 
A Gardner (In place 
of M Jordan) 
D Kenny (In place 
of R Pitt) 
I Lewis (In place of 
A Hodson, Chair) 
 

Apologies: Councillors A Hodson (Chair) 
M Jordan 
R Pitt 
 

  

Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
The Vice-Chair confirmed apologies had been received from Councillors A 
Hodson (Chair) with Councillor I Lewis deputising, M Jordan with Councillor A 
Gardner deputising and R Pitt with Councillor D Kenny deputising. 
 

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests in connection with any item on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Vice-Chair indicated that one question had been received from John 
Brace relating to the report in respect of the Honorary Freedom of the 



Borough as to why the year had been omitted from the list of past recipients in 
respect of The Hillsborough 96. 
 
In response, the Civic and Electoral Services Manager explained that this was 
a typing error and had been noted. 
 

5 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
The Vice-Chair reported that there had been no statements or petitions 
received or any questions submitted from Members. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
March 2023 be approved. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY PANEL  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Regulatory Panel (now re-named as the Licensing Panel) held on 3 
March 2023, 5 April 2023, 28 April 2023 (am) and 28 April 2023 (pm) be 
approved. 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO  THE LICENSING PANEL AND  THE 
CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report in respect of the 
appointment of Members to the Licensing Panel and the Charitable Trusts 
Sub-Committee. 
 
It was reported that the Terms of Reference of the Regulatory and General 
Purposes Committee as contained in the Council’s Constitution (approved by 
Council on 24 May 2023), required this Committee to appoint five of its 
members, politically balanced, to the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee which 
has responsibility for discharging the Council’s functions as corporate trustee 
of The Wirral Borough Council Mayor’s Charity. 
 
It was further reported that the Terms of Reference as amended at Council on 
24 May 2023 also allowed for the convening of Licensing Panels of between 
three and five Members of the Regulatory and General Purposes Committee, 
exempt from political balance but not formed solely by members of one 
political Group, with the responsibility for the Council’s functions to deal with 
applications, determinations and reviews of licences or registrations and any 
related matter, in respect of any licensed activity that is the responsibility of 
the Authority (other than under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 
2005). 
 



Members were advised that to allow effective management of applications, 
etc within relevant statutory timescales or otherwise in a timely manner, where 
the required decision was outside of officer delegated powers, a Licensing 
Panel could be convened consisting of between three and five Members of 
the Committee to consider and determine the matter.  The setting up and 
running of Panels is an administrative function managed by the Council’s 
Democratic Services Team and it was proposed to Members that they 
delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
to convene such Panels as and when required in consultation with the Chair 
and Spokespersons. 
 
The allocation of five seats on the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee would be 
2 Labour, 1 Conservative, 1 Green and 1 Liberal Democrat and it would be for 
the political groups to decide who they wished to nominate to the places on 
the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee allocated to their group. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Brenda Hall and seconded by Councillor 
Chris Cooke it was –  
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Terms of Reference of the Charitable Trusts Sub-

Committee and the Licensing Panel as referred to in paragraphs 1.1 
to 1.3 of the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) be 
authorised to carry out the wishes of the Group Leaders in 
allocating Members to membership of the Charitable Trusts Sub-
Committee and to appoint those Members with effect from the date 
at which the proper officer is advised of the names of such 
Members. 

 
(3) That the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) be 

given delegated authority, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokespersons, to convene Licensing Panels as and when 
required for the purposes of carrying out the Council’s functions to 
deal with applications, determinations and reviews of licences or 
registrations, and any related matter, in respect of any licensed 
activity that is the responsibility of the Authority (other than under 
the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005) and that it be 
agreed that the term of membership be continued until such time 
as a new Regulatory and General Purposes Committee is 
appointed. 

 
9 CONFERMENT OF THE TITLE OF HONORARY ALDERMAN  

 



The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report requesting that 
Members of the Committee give consideration as to whether to recommend to 
Council that the title of Honorary Alderman be conferred on former Councillors 
Tony Smith and Dave Mitchell. 
 
The Civic and Electoral Services Manager reported that former Councillor 
Tony Smith had been a Member of the Council from May 1995 representing 
Bebington Ward as a Labour Party Member and served as the Member for 
Upton Ward since 2004 until May 2023 and had served as Mayor of Wirral for 
the Municipal Years 2019-20 and 2020-21.  Former Councillor Tony Smith 
had also been a Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Children’s Services 
during his service to Wirral Council. 
 
It was reported that former Councillor Dave Mitchell had been a Member of 
the Council from May 1983, representing Eastham Ward as Liberal Democrat 
Member until May 2023.  Former Councillor Dave Mitchell had served as 
Mayor of Wirral for the Municipal Year 2013-14, had been the Chair of 
Planning Committee when the Wirral Waters development had been approved 
and was also a Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation.  He was 
also a member of the Mersey Port Health Authority, the North Western 
Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority and had also served on the 
Merseytravel Committee. 
 
The Council had previously determined that former Members who had served 
twenty years on the Council or a predecessor Council were eligible for 
nomination to this award and therefore former Councillors Tony Smith and 
Dave Mitchell were eligible to have the title of Honorary Alderman conferred 
upon them. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Mike Sullivan and seconded by Councillor 
Andrew Gardner it was –  
 
Resolved – That the conferment of the title of Honorary Alderman on 
former Councillors Tony Smith and Dave Mitchell be recommended to 
Council in accordance with Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

10 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (POSTHUMOUS AWARD) – 
PAUL O’GRADY MBE DL  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report requesting that 
Members of the Committee recommend to Council that Paul O’Grady MBE DL 
be posthumously admitted as Honorary Freeman of this Borough at an 
Extraordinary Council meeting to be held on 10 July 2023. 
 
The Civic and Electoral Services Manager reported that this was a very 
significant step for the Council to take.  Very few people had been awarded 



this status and it should only be awarded to someone who had made an 
exceptional contribution to the Borough.  Paul O’Grady MBE DL, Comedian, 
Broadcaster, Actor and Writer, who was born and raised in Birkenhead and 
who sadly passed away on 28th March 2023 aged 67 is considered to be 
within this category. 
 
In respect of a query raised, it was noted that the year The Hillsborough 96 
had been granted the title of Honorary Feeman or Freewoman of the Borough 
was 2017, which had been inadvertently omitted from the report. 
 
On a motion by Councillor James Stewart Laing and seconded by 
Councillor Louise Luxon-Kewley it was –  
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That in pursuance of the provisions of Section 249(5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and in recognition of his dedicated service to 
the Borough, that Paul O’Grady MBE DL be posthumously admitted 
as an Honorary Freeman of this Borough at an Extraordinary 
Council Meeting to be held on 10 July 2023; and 

 
(2) That officers be requested to take the necessary actions associated 

with (1) above and arrange a small civic reception for family 
representatives of Paul O’Grady MBE DL and some invited guests 
on a mutually agreeable date following the Extraordinary Meeting of 
Council on 10 July 2023. 

 
 


